
AGENDA 
Garfield County Public Library District Board of Trustees Meeting 

Date: Thursday, February 2, 2023, 2:00 PM 
Place: New Castle Branch Library 

 
Board Mission Statement: The GCPLD Board supports the GCPLD mission, vision, and values through 
the following actions: Ensuring financial stability, investing in staff development, providing service 
advocacy, and promoting District library innovation. 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

A. Roll Call 
B. Public Participation: 3 minutes per person 
C. Approval of the agenda 

 
  
II. CONSENT AGENDA FOR APPROVAL 

A. Minutes of Library Board meeting January 5, 2023 (pp 1-3) 
B.  Claims for Board Approval: General Fund December 15, 2022 – January 15, 2023

 (pp.4-5);  
Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement November (pp. 6-7); December (pp. 8-9) 

 
 

III. ACTION ITEMS 
A. Approval of security camera vendor selection – Jonathan Medrano, Facilities Manager 

 
 

IV. DISCUSSION ITEMS 
A. Management Report, Jamie LaRue   (pp. 10-11) 
B. Treasurer/Finance Report, Michelle Foster (pp.12-17) 
C. Branch Report, Ana Gaytan, New Castle Branch Manager (pp. 18-20) 
D.  “Did You Know” training, Crystal Mariscal 

 
 

Next Board Meeting March 2, 2023, Location: Silt Branch Library 
  
Adjourn meeting. 
 
This agenda is subject to change, including adding items up to 24 hours in advance or deleting items at any 
time.  All times are approximate.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, please call 970-625-4270 
before the meeting. 
 
Prepared by:  Jamie LaRue, Executive Director 
Posted on:  



GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS: BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Place: Rifle Branch Library 
January 5, 2023 

I. A. CALL TO ORDER

Adrian Rippy - Sheehy called the meeting to order at 2:00 pm. Kevin Hettler conducted the roll call. 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Adrian Rippy -Sheehy  
Michelle Foster 
Jocelyn Durrance 
Susan Use 
John Mallonee 
Crystal Mariscal 
Carolyn Tucker via phone 

BOARD MEMBERS EXCUSED: 
n/a 

BOARD MEMBERS UNEXCUSED: 
n/a 

STAFF PRESENT: 
Jen Callison  Stacy Kline 
Rebecca Zuniga   Tracy Kallassy 
Ari Beachey   Eileen Cummings 
Amy Tonozzi   Daniel Messer  
Sara Friend  Emily Hisel 
Kim Owens  Ana Gaytan 
Kevin Hettler   Amaranda Fregoso 
Jon Medrano   Jamie LaRue 
Jenn Cook

PUBLIC PRESENT: 
Cheryl Beachey  
John Lepkowski  

GUESTS PRESENT:  
Elizabeth Dauer (Seter & Vander Wall P.C., 
Attorney) via phone 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 
1. John Lepkowski, Silt – Disagrees with the placement of some books in the library. Claims some books
are pornography. Believes the Board of Trustees and Executive Director should be fired.
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I. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
A motion to approve the agenda was made by Michelle Foster, seconded by Jocelyn Durrance - Motion
passed.

II. CONSENT ITEMS FOR APPROVAL

A. Minutes of Library Board meeting December 1, 2022 (pp.2-4)
B. Claims for Board Approval: General Fund November 16 to December 15 (pp.5-6); Alpine Bank

Credit Card statement Oct 2022 (pp.7-9)
I. Adrian corrected item F on the December 2022 Board Minutes, changing the title of

item F from Vote to adopt revised 401(a) and 457b policy, Kim Owens (pp. 15) to Vote to
adopt revised 401(a) Retirement Plan and 457(b) Deferred Compensation Plan policy,
Kim Owens (pp. 15)

II. A motion to approve both of the consent agenda items was made by John Mallonee,
seconded by Susan Use - Motion was passed.

III. ACTION ITEMS

A. Board officer elections for President, Vice-President, Treasurer, and Secretary, Adrian Rippy-
Sheehy
i. A motion was made for all the Trustees holding the offices of President (Adrian Rippy-

Sheehy), Vice-President (Jocelyn Durrance), Treasurer (Michelle Foster), and Secretary
(Susan Use) in 2022, to retain their positions for 2023 by Jocelyn Durrance, and
seconded by Crystal Mariscal - Motion passed.

B. Revised Education Assistance Policy, Kim Owens (pp.10-12)
i. A motion to approve the revised Education Assistance Policy with the understanding

that the Executive Director will provide disbursement reports to the Board twice
annually was made by John Mallonee and seconded by Jocelyn Durrance – Motion
passed with six yes votes and one no vote.

C. New Meeting Room Policy (pp. 13-15)
i. A motion to approve the new Meeting Room Policy as written was made by Jocelyn

Durrance and seconded by Crystal Mariscal – Motion passed.

D. Approve the use of Assigned Fund Balance, Kevin Hettler
i. A motion to approve the use of the Assigned Fund Balance was made by John Mallonee,

and seconded by Michelle Foster – Motion passed.
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IV. DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. Urban Renewal meeting on February 9, 2023, Susan Use
i. The first Urban Renewal Meeting of 2023 will be in February and Susan will report at the

March board meeting.

B. Management Report, Jamie LaRue (pp.16-17)
i. Discussed District circulation and usage statistics from 2018 – 2022.

C. Branch Report, Amy Tonozzi, Rifle Branch Manager (pp.18-19)
i. The Rifle Branch Staff is amazing! Library Specialists are doing a great job supporting the

branch in Teen Services, Adult Services, and Outreach. The Rifle Branch moved the
Spanish collection to a better location and has seen its circulation increase. Big events
include the Trunk or Treating and costume parade and Hometown Holidays – both with
over 400 participants. The Growing Readers Together initiative (through the
Department of Education) brings early literacy training to family, friends, and neighbors.
Amy applied for and was awarded a $7,500 grant to put toward the Growing Readers
Together program. Amy has been an official Branch Manager for a year now and has
grown so much, and attributes a lot of that to Jamie LaRue’s leadership. Amy concluded
by proclaiming that all the District staff, and the Board of Trustees, are awesome and
the District is a great place to be.

D. Financial / Treasurer Report, Michelle Foster (pp. 20-25)
i. The year-end wrap-up is ongoing and will be complete with the early summer

completion of the financial statement audit. The District is in good shape financially.

E. “Did You Know”, Carolyn Tucker
i. Carolyn reported about the history of Rifle Falls.

 A motion to adjourn was made by Adrian Rippy-Sheehy. 
The meeting adjourned at 3:15 pm. 

NEXT MEETING 

The next regular board meeting will be held on February 2, 2023, at the New Castle Branch Library at 
2:00 pm. 
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072)
12/16/2022 eft Town of CA- Sales Tax sales tax license renewal (10.00)
12/22/2022 Eft Xcel Energy Electricity (3,995.07)
12/29/2022 eft CRA Dec retirement contributions (15,254.92)
12/29/2022 eft CRA Dec retirement contributions (11,697.32)
12/29/2022 Eft Black Hills Energy GW & CA gas (2,532.46)
12/29/2022 eft Amazon .com LOC payment (3,241.88)
12/30/2022 25173 A Clean Break, LLC RI, SI, NC Dec cleaning (6,700.00)
12/30/2022 25174 AFLAC Dec supplemental insurance (107.70)
12/30/2022 25175 Align Multimedia, LLC GCPLD website redesign - 3... (5,000.00)
12/30/2022 25176 Antillon Felix, Ramona P NC Laposada event (1,500.00)
12/30/2022 25177 Aspen Science Center Nov and Dec STEM programs (2,220.00)
12/30/2022 25178 Baker, Karina Mileage reimb (52.50)
12/30/2022 25179 Benson, Kim Mileage reimb (143.75)
12/30/2022 25181 Cardiff Cleaning Service Dec GW CA cleaning (4,292.00)
12/30/2022 25182 Citadel Security Group, LLC GW security service (3,142.80)
12/30/2022 25183 De Lage Landen Financial Servi... Copier lease (333.19)
12/30/2022 25184 Demco Processing supplies (238.72)
12/30/2022 25185 Hisel, Emily Mileage reimb (102.50)
12/30/2022 25186 Ink & Thread of Colorado GCPLD logo embroidery on ... (57.75)
12/30/2022 25187 Medrano, Jonathan Mileage reimb (161.25)
12/30/2022 25188 Messer, Daniel Mileage reimb (16.87)
12/30/2022 25190 Noel Productions Reindeer presentation (2,000.00)
12/30/2022 25191 OverDrive Library eMaterials (18,077.40)
12/30/2022 25192 Patterns of Joy Life Skills Enrich... RI Adult crafting circle (250.00)
12/30/2022 25193 Priebe, Theresa Material reimb refund (12.99)
12/30/2022 25194 Reliance Standard December disability insurance (1,004.19)
12/30/2022 25195 Rippy-Sheehy, Adrian Mileage reimb (155.00)
12/30/2022 25196 Roaring Fork Valley Early Learni... Nov and Dec Bolsitas Rojas ... (1,200.00)
12/30/2022 25197 Rocky Mountain Puppets Childrens event (2,700.00)
12/30/2022 25198 S & S Automatics and Door Ser... Auto door repairs (476.25)
12/30/2022 25199 Tiger, Inc. Natural gas delivery (2,845.09)
12/30/2022 25200 Western Paper Distributors PA janitorial supplies (79.80)
12/30/2022 25201 Zuniga, Rebecca Mileage reimbursement (17.50)
12/30/2022 25202 Bristlecone Arts Collaborative Childrens events (849.74)
12/30/2022 25203 Ingram Library Services Library materials (3,179.07)
12/30/2022 25204 Fire Sprinkler Services, Inc. Backflow valve repair (220.00)
12/30/2022 25205 Universal Mechanical Services, ... RI hot water heater replace... (4,627.25)
12/30/2022 25206 ImageNet Consulting LLC copier copies (911.64)
12/30/2022 25207 Midwest Tape Library materials and hoopla (29,758.60)
12/30/2022 25208 Simmons, Sajari DEI & intercultural developm... (1,000.00)
12/30/2022 Eft Garfield County Public Library F... donations / book sales (1,537.08)
12/30/2022 Eft Town of CA- Sales Tax sales tax license renewal (10.00)
01/01/2023 25209 Acme Fire Alarm Company Inc 2023 1st quarter fire system ... (341.28)
01/01/2023 25210 Colorado Special Districts Prop... 2023 Liab and Work Comp i... (72,439.00)
01/01/2023 25211 Glenwood Springs Chamber Re... Membership renewal (525.00)
01/01/2023 25212 InfoUSA Marketing, Inc. Reference Solutions db (3,800.00)
01/01/2023 25213 Mango Languages Subscription renewal (4,008.86)
01/01/2023 25214 Mountain West Insurance Public official bond insurance (2,450.00)
01/01/2023 25215 Niche Academy Annual subscription for staff ... (3,300.00)
01/01/2023 25216 Tumbleweed Press Inc 2023 Subscription renewal (1,800.00)
01/01/2023 25217 Value Line Publishing LLC Value Line research db (4,495.00)
01/01/2023 25218 Willis Towers/CEBT January health insurance (33,173.63)
01/03/2023 eft Alpine Bank- CC Jan merchant fees (222.83)
01/05/2023 eft City of GL- Sales Tax 4Q sales tax (112.77)
01/05/2023 eft City of RI-Sales Tax 4Q sales tax (91.58)
01/05/2023 eft Colorado Dept of Revenue-Sale... 4Q sales tax (736.67)
01/05/2023 eft Town of CA- Sales Tax 4Q sales tax (100.15)
01/05/2023 Eft Alpine Bank Dec c.c. pmt (23,139.23)
01/07/2023 Eft Verizon Wireless Cell phones, hotspots, & filte... (6,365.66)
01/10/2023 Eft WEX Bank Dec vehicle fuel (614.49)
01/14/2023 25219 625-Water(9283) Dec RI water (50.70)
01/14/2023 25220 American Janitor LLC PA Dec cleaning (1,096.00)
01/14/2023 25221 Anvil Points Upholstery & Carpet SI carpet & upholstery cleani... (1,418.00)
01/14/2023 25222 B & B Plumbing and Heating RI and SI plumbing repairs (709.95)
01/14/2023 25223 Cedar Networks January broadband (1,194.00)
01/14/2023 25224 Cengage Learning Inc / Gale Gale database renewals 2023 (2,328.80)
01/14/2023 25225 CenturyLink Elevator and Fire alarm tele... (429.54)

9:42 AM Garfield County Public Library District
01/20/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis December 16, 2022 through January 15, 2023
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

01/14/2023 25226 Citadel Security Group, LLC GW security service (2,502.60)
01/14/2023 25227 City of Rifle RI water/sewer (1,030.97)
01/14/2023 25228 Cura HR, LLC HR support/Leader assimilat... (4,035.00)
01/14/2023 25229 Daly Property Services, Inc. CA GW snow removal (9,678.75)
01/14/2023 25230 EBSCO Consumer Reports databas... (3,035.00)
01/14/2023 25231 EverGreen ZeroWaste CA compost collection servi... (65.00)
01/14/2023 25232 Filmocracy 2023 streaming service (6,498.30)
01/14/2023 25233 Findaway World LLC Library materials (5,831.97)
01/14/2023 25234 Garfield County Treasurer Landfill fees construction ite... (12.16)
01/14/2023 25235 Graham, Clarissa Jean Ghost hunting seminar (400.00)
01/14/2023 25236 ImageNet Consulting LLC copier copies (787.12)
01/14/2023 25237 Ingram Library Services Library materials (15,986.15)
01/14/2023 25238 Kline, Stacy Mileage reimbursement (83.37)
01/14/2023 25239 LaborLawCenter, LLC 2023 Labor Law poster servi... (77.94)
01/14/2023 25240 Lively Electric, Inc. GW plaza light post repair (751.96)
01/14/2023 25242 Mackinnon, Michelle Exp reimb - kids events (52.15)
01/14/2023 25243 Marmot Library Network, Inc. Q1 2023 IT support (60,708.50)
01/14/2023 25244 Midwest Tape Dec Hoopla (4,674.57)
01/14/2023 25245 Morning Star Elevator, LLC NC elevator repair (909.15)
01/14/2023 25246 Mountain Parent LLC Winter ads (700.00)
01/14/2023 25247 Mountain Pest Control, Inc. Dec spraying (50.00)
01/14/2023 25248 Mountain Waste & Recycling SI trash / recycling (81.18)
01/14/2023 25249 One Source Lighting PA Exterior LED lighting (2,335.25)
01/14/2023 25250 Poland, Shannon Nov - Dec NC snow removal (360.00)
01/14/2023 25251 ProQuest LLC Ancestry Library database re... (1,406.71)
01/14/2023 25252 Rifle Heritage Center Meeting room refund (25.00)
01/14/2023 25253 Seter & Vander Wall, P.C. Legal services (1,917.49)
01/14/2023 25254 Special District Association 2023 membership dues (1,237.50)
01/14/2023 25255 Suarez, Dulce Andrea SI mardi gras celebration tra... (35.00)
01/14/2023 25256 The Home Group Inc RI construction Dec progres... (3,406.19)
01/14/2023 25257 Town of Carbondale water / sewer (80.57)
01/14/2023 25258 Town of New Castle water / sewer (215.18)
01/14/2023 25259 Town of Silt water / sewer (153.11)
01/14/2023 25260 Transparent Information Service... Background checks (97.60)
01/14/2023 25261 Unique Management Services, I... Dec Collections service (79.60)
01/14/2023 25262 Universal Mechanical Services, ... GW CA hvac repairs (785.00)
01/14/2023 25263 Waste Management RI CA NC Trash/recycling (338.41)
01/14/2023 25264 Willis Towers/CEBT Feb health insurance (33,454.14)
01/14/2023 25265 Mac's Landscape Services LLC PA Dec snow removal (540.00)

Total 10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072) (461,074.01)

TOTAL (461,074.01)

9:42 AM Garfield County Public Library District
01/20/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis December 16, 2022 through January 15, 2023
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 1:17 PM
 01/18/23

 Garfield County Public Library District

 Reconciliation Detail
 20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 11/30/2022

Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 17,167.52

Cleared Transactions

Charges and Cash Advances - 87 items

Credit Card Charge 11/01/2022 SSAmazon Library materials  (269.40) (269.40)

Credit Card Charge 11/01/2022 SSTonys Dia de los Muertos refreshments  (46.80) (316.20)

Credit Card Charge 11/01/2022 SSAmazon Library materials  (17.00) (333.20)

Credit Card Charge 11/01/2022 GWusps postage due  (0.67) (333.87)

Credit Card Charge 11/02/2022 SSFraming Tribal map poster framing  (289.58) (623.45)

Credit Card Charge 11/02/2022 FALowes outlet locks/paint supplies  (66.01) (689.46)

Credit Card Charge 11/02/2022 GWusps ill postage  (4.72) (694.18)

Credit Card Charge 11/03/2022 SSDunkinCM Oct board meeting refreshments  (91.59) (785.77)

Credit Card Charge 11/03/2022 RI2Wm d o d event supplies  (30.74) (816.51)

Credit Card Charge 11/03/2022 CACM C-lab refreshments  (29.98) (846.49)

Credit Card Charge 11/03/2022 RIusps monthly ill postage  (18.49) (864.98)

Credit Card Charge 11/03/2022 MMWm sandpaper  (7.44) (872.42)

Credit Card Charge 11/04/2022 NCCm teen and adult event snacks  (204.82) (1,077.24)

Credit Card Charge 11/04/2022 PADominos PA staff morale  (56.91) (1,134.15)

Credit Card Charge 11/04/2022 RILilCae pizza for bolsitas rojas  (37.45) (1,171.60)

Credit Card Charge 11/07/2022 SSWm PA kiwanis/colby donation - game consoles  (442.62) (1,614.22)

Credit Card Charge 11/07/2022 RIWm sewing program and teen program supplies  (307.17) (1,921.39)

Credit Card Charge 11/07/2022 PAWm Food for Thought supplies  (41.97) (1,963.36)

Credit Card Charge 11/07/2022 FacValleyL building repair supplies  (17.65) (1,981.01)

Credit Card Charge 11/07/2022 SIDollar SI teen event supplies  (15.29) (1,996.30)

Credit Card Charge 11/07/2022 CACricut Cricut subscription  (10.61) (2,006.91)

Credit Card Charge 11/07/2022 GWusps ill postage  (3.32) (2,010.23)

Credit Card Charge 11/08/2022 MMAmaz docking stations/jackets/webcam  (1,363.43) (3,373.66)

Credit Card Charge 11/08/2022 SSJapCr RI Anime club supplies  (281.70) (3,655.36)

Credit Card Charge 11/08/2022 CACm staff morale  (208.86) (3,864.22)

Credit Card Charge 11/08/2022 SSAmericanB C lab/storytime supplies  (112.54) (3,976.76)

Credit Card Charge 11/08/2022 RIWm posterboard/garland  (22.17) (3,998.93)

Credit Card Charge 11/08/2022 PAClarks PA Western Colo book club  (12.49) (4,011.42)

Credit Card Charge 11/08/2022 PAusps ill postage  (12.48) (4,023.90)

Credit Card Charge 11/08/2022 GWusps ill postage  (3.95) (4,027.85)

Credit Card Charge 11/09/2022 SSOrientalT RI Christmas crafts  (281.94) (4,309.79)

Credit Card Charge 11/09/2022 FacShAceLo building repairs  (66.27) (4,376.06)

Credit Card Charge 11/09/2022 SSFacebook Facebook ad  (34.99) (4,411.05)

Credit Card Charge 11/10/2022 CAHomeste holiday staff morale  (250.00) (4,661.05)

Credit Card Charge 11/10/2022 SSQuill copy paper  (183.96) (4,845.01)

Credit Card Charge 11/10/2022 SSImprint Name tag supplies  (94.41) (4,939.42)

Credit Card Charge 11/10/2022 GWCm Senior social refreshments  (24.47) (4,963.89)

Credit Card Charge 11/11/2022 MMNewOffice RI New offices furniture and fixtures  (26,291.58) (31,255.47)

Credit Card Charge 11/11/2022 SSAdobeRobl Adobe stock/creative cloud/domain  (156.47) (31,411.94)

Credit Card Charge 11/11/2022 GWRiver historical society coffee meeting  (12.31) (31,424.25)

Credit Card Charge 11/14/2022 SIALA ALA membership for conference  (199.00) (31,623.25)

Credit Card Charge 11/14/2022 PAWm food for thought supplies/staff room supplies  (115.90) (31,739.15)

Credit Card Charge 11/14/2022 CACM Adult presentation refreshments  (20.54) (31,759.69)

Credit Card Charge 11/14/2022 CAusps CA monthly ill postage  (18.49) (31,778.18)

Credit Card Charge 11/14/2022 NCusps ill postage  (13.91) (31,792.09)

Credit Card Charge 11/14/2022 GWusps ill postage  (3.32) (31,795.41)

Credit Card Charge 11/15/2022 SIALA ALA membership renewals  (78.00) (31,873.41)

Credit Card Charge 11/15/2022 SIusps stamps and ill postage  (33.96) (31,907.37)

Credit Card Charge 11/16/2022 SSCMWMUS postage/cards/papergoods  (39.28) (31,946.65)

Credit Card Charge 11/16/2022 RIDunkin ESL refreshments  (33.86) (31,980.51)

Credit Card Charge 11/17/2022 SSVolaris MX book fair airfare  (876.58) (32,857.09)
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 1:17 PM
 01/18/23

 Garfield County Public Library District

 Reconciliation Detail
 20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 11/30/2022

Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Credit Card Charge 11/17/2022 PAWmTarg holiday bags  (223.61) (33,080.70)

Credit Card Charge 11/17/2022 SITwinkl Twinkl membership for displays/programs/more  (49.92) (33,130.62)

Credit Card Charge 11/18/2022 RIHampton lodging for cgfoa conference  (321.00) (33,451.62)

Credit Card Charge 11/18/2022 RICm staff morale refreshments  (41.43) (33,493.05)

Credit Card Charge 11/18/2022 CACm GSA book club refreshements  (21.26) (33,514.31)

Credit Card Charge 11/19/2022 SSNextiva phone service  (2,059.08) (35,573.39)

Credit Card Charge 11/20/2022 SSAdobe creative cloud app  (29.99) (35,603.38)

Credit Card Charge 11/21/2022 SSWm Treasure chest for childrens event  (245.94) (35,849.32)

Credit Card Charge 11/21/2022 SSDiscount PA childrens event supplies  (221.73) (36,071.05)

Credit Card Charge 11/22/2022 SSWM games / nintendo switch - PA kiwanis/colby funds  (519.42) (36,590.47)

Credit Card Charge 11/22/2022 SSCM Admin tgiving lunch  (110.43) (36,700.90)

Credit Card Charge 11/22/2022 SSWayfair PA fantasy worlds festival  (99.56) (36,800.46)

Credit Card Charge 11/22/2022 GWusps ill postage  (6.64) (36,807.10)

Credit Card Charge 11/23/2022 SSJanway Tote bags for programs and events  (1,902.50) (38,709.60)

Credit Card Charge 11/23/2022 RIWm ESL child care support  (300.00) (39,009.60)

Credit Card Charge 11/23/2022 FacLow building repair supplies  (197.66) (39,207.26)

Credit Card Charge 11/23/2022 RICm staff holiday morale  (38.45) (39,245.71)

Credit Card Charge 11/23/2022 SSWm Nintendo switch PA kiwanis/colby funds  (26.99) (39,272.70)

Credit Card Charge 11/23/2022 SSAdobe acrobat pro  (16.99) (39,289.69)

Credit Card Charge 11/23/2022 SIDollarG prizes for kid's passive activity  (7.00) (39,296.69)

Credit Card Charge 11/24/2022 SSDollarT Admin supplies  (59.06) (39,355.75)

Credit Card Charge 11/26/2022 SILibLearn LibLearn X conference registrations  (760.00) (40,115.75)

Credit Card Charge 11/27/2022 SIWm walkie talkies  (49.00) (40,164.75)

Credit Card Charge 11/27/2022 SSAmazon NC literacy kit - Donations  (15.94) (40,180.69)

Credit Card Charge 11/27/2022 SSAmazon NC literacy kit - donations  (9.95) (40,190.64)

Credit Card Charge 11/28/2022 SI2PerdiemM MX book fair lodging and per diem  (218.94) (40,409.58)

Credit Card Charge 11/28/2022 NC2MXperdie MX book fair per diem  (174.93) (40,584.51)

Credit Card Charge 11/28/2022 RIWm disney dinner party supplies  (122.46) (40,706.97)

Credit Card Charge 11/28/2022 PAWm Fantasy festival refreshments  (117.52) (40,824.49)

Credit Card Charge 11/28/2022 SICMHogb SI staff meeting  (100.93) (40,925.42)

Credit Card Charge 11/28/2022 FacValleyL paint mixers / truck repairs  (94.86) (41,020.28)

Credit Card Charge 11/29/2022 PAWm game collection - donations  (301.38) (41,321.66)

Credit Card Charge 11/29/2022 SSUline SI childrens event supplies  (209.47) (41,531.13)

Credit Card Charge 11/29/2022 PACMWalm staff holiday morale  (195.16) (41,726.29)

Credit Card Charge 11/29/2022 MMWm wall clock  (29.99) (41,756.28)

Credit Card Charge 11/29/2022 SSMXperdiem MX book fair  (18.66) (41,774.94)

Total Charges and Cash Advances (41,774.94) (41,774.94)

Payments and Credits - 3 items

Credit Card Credit 11/03/2022 FMWm returned wireless headset  49.98 49.98

Credit Card Credit 11/11/2022 SSJapanCra purchase credit  21.49 71.47

Transfer 11/15/2022 Funds Transfer to pay Oct c.card statement  17,167.52 17,238.99

Total Cleared Transactions (24,535.95) (24,535.95)

Cleared Balance 24,535.95 41,703.47

Register Balance as of 11/30/2022 24,535.95 41,703.47

7



Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 41,703.47
Cleared Transactions

Charges and Cash Advances - 104 items
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2022 CAHomestead staff morale X (180.00) (180.00)
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2022 RIWm Dec crafting circle supplies X (170.34) (350.34)
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2022 MX per diem Book fair per diem X (101.29) (451.63)
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2022 MX per diem MX book buying per diem X (60.82) (512.45)
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2022 RICm y.e. staff morale X (59.66) (572.11)
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2022 CACm staff morale X (45.91) (618.02)
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2022 SSCm Board meeting refreshments X (40.96) (658.98)
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2022 RIWm I Spy display X (40.67) (699.65)
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2022 SSWm holiday staff morale X (22.96) (722.61)
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2022 SSAmazon Library materials X (19.99) (742.60)
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2022 SSAmazon Library materials X (15.12) (757.72)
Credit Card Charge 12/01/2022 FAFacilitie RI building supplies X (10.20) (767.92)
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2022 FMAmazon courier dolly/clock/tripod/o... X (478.51) (1,246.43)
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2022 MX per diem MX book buying per diem X (150.93) (1,397.36)
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2022 FMMaint A/V system adaptors/small... X (130.28) (1,527.64)
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2022 NCWm Celebration of life refreshm... X (89.62) (1,617.26)
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2022 CACm Childrens event supplies X (77.49) (1,694.75)
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2022 FAAce small tools/screws/shelf X (55.97) (1,750.72)
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2022 SS2VillageS Director networking lunch X (42.25) (1,792.97)
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2022 CADollarTr holiday party supplies X (32.50) (1,825.47)
Credit Card Charge 12/02/2022 FACM staff reimb exp X (24.64) (1,850.11)
Credit Card Charge 12/03/2022 RICanva Canva subscription X (119.40) (1,969.51)
Credit Card Charge 12/03/2022 RIAmazon y.e. staff morale X (100.00) (2,069.51)
Credit Card Charge 12/03/2022 GWCm adult program refreshments X (30.25) (2,099.76)
Credit Card Charge 12/04/2022 RI2WM NC spanish speaking holid... X (432.29) (2,532.05)
Credit Card Charge 12/06/2022 SIAmerAIr Airfare for 2 LibLearn X co... X (658.40) (3,190.45)
Credit Card Charge 12/06/2022 FALowes/Wm parking cones/drywall repai... X (532.79) (3,723.24)
Credit Card Charge 12/06/2022 SSLaQuinta Celtic performer lodging X (436.00) (4,159.24)
Credit Card Charge 12/06/2022 SSQuill PA office supplies X (45.98) (4,205.22)
Credit Card Charge 12/06/2022 GWCm Concert refreshments X (8.98) (4,214.20)
Credit Card Charge 12/07/2022 SSDiscount Rifle storytime supplies X (479.38) (4,693.58)
Credit Card Charge 12/07/2022 SSDenco Large format printer paper X (469.62) (5,163.20)
Credit Card Charge 12/07/2022 SSCollier Name badges with logo X (385.58) (5,548.78)
Credit Card Charge 12/07/2022 SSSplashM wash/detail for bookmobile X (150.00) (5,698.78)
Credit Card Charge 12/07/2022 GWComicCon Comic Con registration X (119.35) (5,818.13)
Credit Card Charge 12/07/2022 FMGreaseM oil change on silver escape X (84.98) (5,903.11)
Credit Card Charge 12/07/2022 GWUsps stamps, postage, ill postage X (69.30) (5,972.41)
Credit Card Charge 12/07/2022 SSWm GWS holiday crafting supp... X (40.53) (6,012.94)
Credit Card Charge 12/07/2022 CACm Christmas concert refresh... X (25.25) (6,038.19)
Credit Card Charge 12/07/2022 CACricut cricut subscription X (10.61) (6,048.80)
Credit Card Charge 12/08/2022 SS4Imprint winter reading tote bags X (5,248.27) (11,297.07)
Credit Card Charge 12/08/2022 CAHomestead staff morale X (252.00) (11,549.07)
Credit Card Charge 12/08/2022 PAFanExpo Conference registration X (119.35) (11,668.42)
Credit Card Charge 12/08/2022 GWCm film screening refreshments X (41.72) (11,710.14)
Credit Card Charge 12/08/2022 RIWm Limbs of Love event supplies X (10.48) (11,720.62)
Credit Card Charge 12/09/2022 PABrickh staff morale X (319.00) (12,039.62)
Credit Card Charge 12/09/2022 SSFaceB Facebook ads X (184.37) (12,223.99)
Credit Card Charge 12/09/2022 RIComicCon Conference registration X (119.35) (12,343.34)
Credit Card Charge 12/09/2022 RIWm Youth services supplies an... X (88.93) (12,432.27)
Credit Card Charge 12/09/2022 CAUsps stamps X (55.90) (12,488.17)
Credit Card Charge 12/11/2022 SSAdobe creative cloud subscription X (29.99) (12,518.16)
Credit Card Charge 12/12/2022 FMLibrSt CA Bistro table set X (1,733.33) (14,251.49)
Credit Card Charge 12/12/2022 SSRibCi holiday staff morale X (295.92) (14,547.41)
Credit Card Charge 12/12/2022 GWLocal staff morale X (146.32) (14,693.73)
Credit Card Charge 12/12/2022 SSWm holiday staff morale X (71.72) (14,765.45)
Credit Card Charge 12/12/2022 PA2Usps Monthly ill postage X (23.07) (14,788.52)
Credit Card Charge 12/12/2022 CACm concert refreshments X (16.36) (14,804.88)
Credit Card Charge 12/12/2022 NCUsps ill postage X (4.58) (14,809.46)
Credit Card Charge 12/13/2022 GWGrind staff morale X (111.21) (14,920.67)
Credit Card Charge 12/13/2022 CAClarks Book club refreshments/st... X (63.86) (14,984.53)
Credit Card Charge 12/13/2022 CACM GSA book club/kids event r... X (52.13) (15,036.66)
Credit Card Charge 12/13/2022 CACm staff morale X (47.95) (15,084.61)
Credit Card Charge 12/13/2022 NCWmCm Spark winter solstice suppli... X (11.51) (15,096.12)
Credit Card Charge 12/14/2022 NCTricolor La Tricolor la posada adver... X (500.00) (15,596.12)
Credit Card Charge 12/14/2022 GWGwBrewp staff morale X (179.09) (15,775.21)

9:21 AM Garfield County Public Library District
01/20/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 12/31/2022
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Credit Card Charge 12/14/2022 SSAmericanB PA button supplies X (170.14) (15,945.35)
Credit Card Charge 12/14/2022 GWWm staff morale X (22.66) (15,968.01)
Credit Card Charge 12/15/2022 GWRkyMPiz staff morale X (90.85) (16,058.86)
Credit Card Charge 12/15/2022 GWCm Adult event suppliles X (22.47) (16,081.33)
Credit Card Charge 12/15/2022 SIDollar display supplies X (9.00) (16,090.33)
Credit Card Charge 12/15/2022 SIUsps ill postage X (7.90) (16,098.23)
Credit Card Charge 12/16/2022 SSLaQuinta Celtic performer lodging X (198.00) (16,296.23)
Credit Card Charge 12/16/2022 SSHumanL Human library event license X (99.00) (16,395.23)
Credit Card Charge 12/16/2022 RIWm Adult crafting circle supplies X (87.82) (16,483.05)
Credit Card Charge 12/16/2022 NCWm Posada/senior event refres... X (86.12) (16,569.17)
Credit Card Charge 12/16/2022 GWZheng staff morale X (83.00) (16,652.17)
Credit Card Charge 12/16/2022 GWVicco staff morale X (65.65) (16,717.82)
Credit Card Charge 12/16/2022 RIWm GRH Friday event X (34.72) (16,752.54)
Credit Card Charge 12/16/2022 RIWm storytime supplies X (31.36) (16,783.90)
Credit Card Charge 12/16/2022 SIDollar staff room supplies X (19.70) (16,803.60)
Credit Card Charge 12/17/2022 GWJimmyJ staff morale X (37.84) (16,841.44)
Credit Card Charge 12/18/2022 RIWhistleP staff morale X (126.48) (16,967.92)
Credit Card Charge 12/18/2022 GWChocM staff morale X (23.72) (16,991.64)
Credit Card Charge 12/19/2022 SSNextiva Dec phone service X (2,059.08) (19,050.72)
Credit Card Charge 12/19/2022 SSZoom Annual zoom subscription X (1,139.70) (20,190.42)
Credit Card Charge 12/19/2022 SSEnergy Energy symposium registr... X (360.00) (20,550.42)
Credit Card Charge 12/19/2022 SSQuill Admin/RI copy paper X (343.92) (20,894.34)
Credit Card Charge 12/19/2022 SSAdobeRobl Adobe stock/cloud;robly X (112.48) (21,006.82)
Credit Card Charge 12/19/2022 NCUsps ill postage/stamps X (64.58) (21,071.40)
Credit Card Charge 12/20/2022 GWJimmy staff morale X (85.67) (21,157.07)
Credit Card Charge 12/21/2022 CABonfire staff morale X (120.00) (21,277.07)
Credit Card Charge 12/21/2022 GWKedai staff morale X (94.55) (21,371.62)
Credit Card Charge 12/21/2022 RiCm Storytime supplies X (24.34) (21,395.96)
Credit Card Charge 12/22/2022 GWSalMex staff morale X (111.09) (21,507.05)
Credit Card Charge 12/22/2022 RIWalm Storytime supplies X (20.70) (21,527.75)
Credit Card Charge 12/22/2022 GWCm Adult event refreshments X (8.98) (21,536.73)
Credit Card Charge 12/23/2022 GWMings staff morale X (99.30) (21,636.03)
Credit Card Charge 12/23/2022 CACm staff morale X (70.07) (21,706.10)
Credit Card Charge 12/23/2022 SSAdobe Acrobat pro subscription X (16.99) (21,723.09)
Credit Card Charge 12/26/2022 SSCocpa Don Farmer annual tax up... X (425.00) (22,148.09)
Credit Card Charge 12/29/2022 RINachos y.e. staff morale X (750.00) (22,898.09)
Credit Card Charge 12/29/2022 RIUsps Monthly ill postage;stamps X (90.00) (22,988.09)
Credit Card Charge 12/29/2022 SIUsps ill postage X (9.96) (22,998.05)
Credit Card Charge 12/30/2022 NCTapatios holiday staff morale X (141.18) (23,139.23)

Total Charges and Cash Advances (23,139.23) (23,139.23)

Payments and Credits - 1 item
Transfer 12/09/2022 Fund November statement... X 41,703.47 41,703.47

Total Cleared Transactions 18,564.24 18,564.24

Cleared Balance (18,564.24) 23,139.23

Register Balance as of 12/31/2022 (18,564.24) 23,139.23

Ending Balance (18,564.24) 23,139.23

9:21 AM Garfield County Public Library District
01/20/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 12/31/2022
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Management Report, January 2023 
By Jamie LaRue, Executive Director 

Nextiva phone system 

There have been numerous problems with our Nextiva phone system, among them dropped calls, 
failures to transfer, failure to go to voice mail, and system settings that reconfigure themselves. After 
working repeatedly and unsuccessfully with the company to address the concerns (with well over 100 
service tickets filed, and most unresolved), we have begun to explore severing our relationship with 
them. So, if you hear from patrons about difficulties getting through to us, they are quite likely true. 
While we probably won’t be doing a massive redesign of our system, we do hope to transfer to a more 
reliable vendor in the first quarter of the year. 

Colorado Freedom of Information Coalition 

The Gunnison court case is in the news again. This article-- 
https://coloradofoic.org/people-who-want-to-ban-books-arent-anonymous-library-users-says-library-
districts-appellate-brief/-- 
gives the view from the Freedom of Information Coalition, emphasizing that Gunnison is making the 
case that the attempt to censor should not be considered a “use” under the Patron Confidentiality Law, 
and thus may be revealed to reporters. I’ll continue to keep an eye on this. 

Non-gender specific bathrooms—Colorado House Bill 23-1057 

This bill, https://leg.colorado.gov/bills/hb23-1057, effective January 1, 2024, requires each newly 
constructed public building and each public building in which restroom renovations are estimated to cost 
$10,000 or more that is wholly or partly owned by the state, a county, or a local municipality to: 

• Provide a non-gendered restroom facility or a multi-stall non-gendered facility on each floor
where restrooms are available;

• Ensure that all single-stall restrooms are not designated for exclusive use by any specific gender;
• Allow for the use of multi-stall restrooms by any gender if certain facility features are met under

the 2021 International Plumbing Code; and
• Provide at least one safe, sanitary, and convenient baby diaper changing station that is

accessible to the public on each floor where there is a public restroom in each gender-specific
restroom, non-gendered multi-stall restroom, and non-gendered single-stall restroom.

We’ll be investing at least that much in 2023 in our Parachute and New Castle branches, and some of 
those expenditures might well spill into 2024. So, bathrooms will be an item of concern in our 
renovations. 

Tax reduction bills 

Lobbyists for the Colorado Association of Libraries forwarded a message about a new property tax 
sponsored by Republicans. It’s HB 23-1054. It doesn’t have much of a chance; Democrats have their own 
property tax bill that will be introduced soon. The Republican version can be found here: 
https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2023A/bills/2023a_1054_01.pdf  
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It proposes freezing tax rates for multiple years, which is a direct threat to library funding. Governor 
Polis addressed some priorities for 2023, including an explicit intent to reduce taxes. Trustees may need 
to consider reaching out to their state representatives to address any library implications. I will continue 
to monitor it. 

On Censorship 

Fulcrum Publishing, based in Golden, Colorado, is a 40-year-old company that describes itself as 
“publishers of civics, conservation, and Native American titles.” I’m pleased to say that they reached out 
to me with a book contract, “On Censorship.” I submitted my 20,000-word manuscript (written over the 
Christmas and New Year holidays) and am relieved that (a) they accepted it, and (b) asked for about 
1,500 words of new content, which I’ll try to crank out by the end of January. Mostly, I focus on library 
experiences with challenges, including those at Garfield County (although I don’t name any names). But I 
also opine about larger “cancel culture” issues, including censorship in academia, state and federal 
legislatures, the media, and religion. It has been a good opportunity for me to reflect on what I’ve 
learned over the years, and what I think augurs for our nation. The book is due to be published this fall. 
So, no one has approached me about the movie rights! 
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Financial / Treasurer Report, January 2023 
By Kevin Hettler, Chief Financial Officer 

The following chart reflects our 2023 property tax revenue by property type. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The following charts depict all revenues received and expenditures made from 1/1/22 through 
12/31/22, and are relative to their respective annual budgets (Unaudited). 
Total revenues received as of 12/31/22 is $10,243,239. 
Total expenditures made as of 12/31/22 is $8,232,259. 
100% of the year has elapsed as of 12/31/22. 
100% of budgeted revenue ($9,196,298) has been received. 
89.52% of budgeted expenditure ($9,196,298) has been made. 
All cash and investment accounts have been reconciled by month end. 
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 Garfield County Public Library District

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual (unaudited)
 Jan - Dec 2022

Jan - Dec 2022 
Actual Annual Budget

% of Annual 
Budget  Footnotes 

Jan - Dec 2021 
Actual

$ Increase / 
(Decrease) in 

Actual '21 to '22

Income

40100 ꞏ Sales Tax Revenue 4,137,369.81 3,320,000.00 124.62% 3,852,161.09 285,208.72

40102 ꞏ Sales Tax Refunds (98,261.37) (70,000.00) 140.37% 1. (78,341.99) (19,919.38)

40200 ꞏ Property Tax Revenue 5,380,413.14 5,356,520.00 100.45% 2. 6,004,186.79 (623,773.65)

40300 ꞏ Specific Ownership Tax Revenue 402,099.29 411,000.00 97.83% 426,833.56 (24,734.27)

40900 ꞏ Interest Earned on Investments 221,363.96 6,000.00 3,689.4% 3. 4,624.34 216,739.62

41000 ꞏ Grants 100,794.74 98,538.00 102.29% 44,720.35 56,074.39

41200 ꞏ Other Revenue 39,301.89 24,220.00 162.27% 67,791.21 (28,489.32)

41300 ꞏ Solar Rebates 7,729.97 9,000.00 85.89% 8,068.43 (338.46)

42000 ꞏ Branch Revenues 52,428.55 41,020.00 127.81% 39,811.08 12,617.47

Total Income 10,243,239.98 9,196,298.00 111.38% 10,369,854.86 (126,614.88)

Expense

50001 ꞏ TREASURER'S FEES 194,720.75 180,350.00 107.97% 194,716.12 4.63

50005 ꞏ DEBT SERVICE 1,659,799.60 1,659,800.00 100.0% 1,659,799.60 0.00

51000 ꞏ EMPLOYEE COSTS 3,738,460.42 4,314,734.00 86.64% 3,870,322.86 (131,862.44)

52000 ꞏ LIBRARY SERVICES 1,285,649.17 1,471,407.00 87.38% 1,220,761.30 64,887.87

53000 ꞏ PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 104,371.52 160,396.00 65.07% 92,613.36 11,758.16

54000 ꞏ BUILDING OVERHEAD 597,247.42 666,068.00 89.67% 699,996.30 (102,748.88)

54500 ꞏ BUILDING REFRESH, FURNITURE,IMP 340,685.42 340,000.00 100.2% 233,178.54 107,506.88

55000 ꞏ EQUIPMENT 106,107.76 216,969.00 48.9% 121,912.69 (15,804.93)

56000 ꞏ OTHER OVERHEAD 79,758.74 72,000.00 110.78% 74,113.95 5,644.79

57000 ꞏ ADVERTISING & MARKETING 60,380.55 59,230.00 101.94% 51,836.47 8,544.08

58000 ꞏ VEHICLES 17,553.67 13,400.00 131.0% 12,416.54 5,137.13

59000 ꞏ PARTNERSHIPS 47,524.32 41,944.00 113.3% 33,141.10 14,383.22

Total Expense 8,232,259.34 9,196,298.00 89.52% 8,264,808.83 (32,549.49)

Net Income 2,010,980.64 0.00 2,105,046.03    -94,065.39

Footnotes:

1. Includes a $68K sales tax refund from 2016 & 2017

2. Decrease from 2021 is due to a 6% decrease in property valuation from the year prior.

3. Reflective of the interest rate hikes in 2022
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Dec 31, 22

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072) 775,743.43
10050 · Colo Trust - General 12,140,753.29
10055 · C-Safe 54,497.84
10060 · Alpine Bank- Payroll(..8785) 4,000.22
10070 · Alpine Bank - Flex(..0583) 1,088.31
10210 · Alerus- Flex deposit 292.99
10300 · Petty Cash- Cash drawer fund 1,075.00
11010 · WF-23652000-Annual Interest Pmt 104.51
11050 · WF-23652001-Annual Princ. Pmt 632.86

